(2) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
CHARWOOD ESTATES (GOSPORT) LIMITED

6190539
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Davision
Companies Court No 311 of 2009

| Michael Colin John Sanders of MaclIntyre Hudson LLP, New Bridge Street House, 30-34 New
Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 9% January 2010 (b) 8" July 2010
il

Signed O_//
Michael Caohff JohtvSanders—" \-//’

Administrator

Dated S le fo

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact information Maclintyre Hudson LLP, New Bridge Street House, 30-34 New Bndge Street,
in the box opposite but If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If there 15 a London, EC4V 6BJ
query on the foorm The contact infermation that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 0207 429 4100
record

DX Number DX Exchange

MNhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
>ompanles House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AY31JO1K"
A0S 07/10/2010 335

COMPANIES HOUSE




r L S B R i 1 HETEE LS

New Bridge Street House T{020) 7429 4100

30-34 New Bridge Street F(020) 7248 8939
London w macintyrehudson co uk
EC4V 6B)
O
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL =00 Macintyre Hudson

(

THE FUTURE IS WHAT YOU MAKEIT®

To The Creditors, the Court and Registrar of Companies

5™ August 2010

Dear Sir(s}

CHARWOOD ESTATES (GOSPORT) LIMITED
{In Admunistration)

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | attach my six monthly report of the progress
made In this Administration  You will note that the Administration has been extended until the 8" January
2011

If you require any further mformation on any of the matters contained therein, please do not hesitate to
contact me or Georgina Eason

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Charwood Estates (Gosport) Limited
(In Administration)

ADMINISTRATOR
Authorised to act by the
Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

In accordance with paragraph 45 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice I1s hereby given that the affairs business and property of Charwooed Estates
{Gosport) Limited (in Administration) are being managed by Michael Colin John Sanders acting as Administrator Pursuant to paragraph 69 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Admirustrator acts as agent of the company and without personal liability

MacintyTe Hudson 15 the trading name of Macintyre Hudson LLP a limited Yability pannership, registered in England Registared
r . aumber OC312313 Pegistered office 201 Shbury Boulevard Milton heynes MRS 112 where a hst of Ponipels namas 1s availlable
Morison |ntemat|onai for inspecton Rapresented at Bedford Chelinsford High Wycombe, {eicester Loncon £C4 and N20 Milion keynes Nerthar ipton
Perernorough and Rochester Uk mamber of Morison International with independent member firms worldwide Registered (o carry
on audit worl. and regulated for a range of (nvestment business actvities by tha Instiuta of Chartered Account«nts i England and Walss (ICABW) Prin pals acuing as adnumistiators of
administratise receivers contract as agents 2nd without personal habihty Mick Sanders 15 kcensed by the Insol ency Practioners Associauon {IPA) and Paul Davis by the ICAEW Furthz
information and links 12 he respectve regulators can be found via our websie wiay macinm rehudsen co uk/afarmation himt

Anindepsds enbe o




Administrator’s Progress Report
for the period from 9" January 2010 to 8" July 2010
relating to

CHARWOOD ESTATES (GOSPORT) LIMITED
(“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on: 5 August 2010




[, Michael Colin John Sanders of Macintyre Hudson LLP am the Administrator of the Company and this 1s my
report on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the period from 9™ January 2010 to 8" July
2010

A Court Order made on 21% December 2009, extended the Administration of the Company for a period of 12
months, such that the Administration will now automatically end on 8" January 2011

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |

2. Action taken by the Administrator since the last report

As you are aware, the site at Prniddy’'s Hard, Gosport is land locked and the only access was onginally via
land owned (at that tme) by Gosport Council An easement was granted to gain access to the site  The
easement was in the name of the company, the wholly owned subsidiary of Inova Homes (Gosport) Limuted
('Inova’y Charwood was Inova’s contractor

Whilst the company had been granted an easement, the terms of the licence were very tight in that works
could only be undertaken at imited bmes so as not to disturb wildife Works could only be undertaken
during the winter months but had to be completed by 16™ June 2010

The surrounding area including the “easement” land was subsequently acquired by the Portsmouth Naval
Trust Cameron Homes were engaged to look at the project it was hoped that they would take over the
site development They were not in a posttion to take over the development but were happy to assist with
Project Managing the infrastructure works (to include the building of sea defences, the roads, drainage etc
etc) and a local builder SGC Projects were engaged to carry out the infrastructure works

Bond Davidson were oniginally appointed as the bank's monitoring quantity surveyors and | retained them to
oversee and monitor the works

Woark commenced in late summer and there was a very strict timetable as to when which section of the
works could commence in accordance with an Ecological Mitigation Phasing Plan  This included the
removal of reptiles for the site, cleanng the scrub whilst avoiding affecting the nesting birds, contamination of
the old Shell filling rooms, site buildings, demolitions, completing the flood defence walls and construction of
the access road, intially temporary and then more permanent, ighting etc again at all times avoiding the
birds This meant that heavy machinery could not be used at certain times and the sea walls had to be of a
height so that the Brent geese were not affected

Bond Davidson produced regular reports, the last dated 11" June 2010 The works were completed on time
and in accordance with the licence which was granted Part of the licence included the reparr of a bullding at
the entrance to the site which was listed Lodders LLP (solicitors) dealt with this part of the licence and we
were not required to complete these works

The construction costs were paid to Cameron Homes who 1n turn paid SGC Projects
The infrastructure works now completed
3. Administrator’s receipts and payment account

There have been no receipts and no payments into the Administrator’'s account

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod from 9" January
2010 until 8" July 2010 at Appendix 1| Dunbar Bank ple has met all the costs of the administration to date
and will meet any further fees that have been properly and reasonably incurred

As stated above Cameron Homes were engaged to complete the infrastructure works and in turn they
employed SGC Builders  All valuations etc were reviewed by Bond Davison, Quantity Surveyors before
payment The remamning payments are self-explanatory




The account held at Dunbar Bank Plc 1s 1n it's overdraft The Admirustrator 1s not personally hable for any
overdraft

4. Future Actions of the Administrator

The works have been completed but a final review and discussion with Bond Davidson and SGC Projects
needs to be had to ensure final costs are discharged before the Administration 1s brought to an end

Now that the infrastructure works have been completed the company has effectively fulfilled its role  The
licence Is able to be transferred and this could be to Inova or to a third party This will also be required to
transferred before closure

Any final costs will be met by the secured creditor

As previously advised, the Company’s financial position means it has insufficient assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

5. Administrator’s Remuneration and Expenses

The secured creditors have approved my fees on the basis of the time properly spent by me and my staff in
dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly
charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time It was undertaken

To the date this report 15 prepared, my time costs amount to £58,489 67, representing 207 47 hours work at
an average charge out rate of £281 92, and | have drawn remuneration of £56,794 34, Appendix Il contains
more infoermation about my remuneration and expenses, including an analysis of the hours worked

Please go to www macintyrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees for the "Creditors' Guide to Fees" If you require
further information relating to Administrator's Remuneration Alternatively a copy is avallable free of charge

Authonsed to act by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enclosures Statutory Information
Time Analysis
Receipts and Payments Account

In accordance with paragraph 45 of schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, notice ts hereby given that the affairs, business and property of Charwood Estates
{Gosport) Limited (In Admtrusiration) are beting managed by Michael Colin John Sanders acting as Administrator Pursuant to paragraph 69 of schedule B1 of the

Insotvency Act 1986, the Admimstrator acts as agent of the company and without personal hability




CHARWOOD ESTATE (GOSPORT) LIMITED
{In Administration)

Administrator’s Receipts and Payments Account
for the penod 9th January 2010 to 8th July 2010

Statement of Total
Affairs Estimate
09/01/2010 09/01/2009
RECEIPTS to 08/07/2010 to07/07/2010
£ £ £
- Bank Loan 328,000 00 580,000 00
- Overdraft Loan 81945

£ 328,919.45 £ 580,000.00
PAYMENTS
Infrastructure Application Payments 78,165 00 228,324 50
Engineers Costs 1,200 00
Valuation Fees 161,132 00 161,132 00
Architects Costs 1,141 24
Quantity Surveyors Fees 7,673 30 14,662 08
Purchases 6,242 60
Secunty 20,778 02 48,189 03
Hire Equipment 9,376 27 28,823 41
Wages 20,250 00
Release Premium 17,500 00 17,500 00
Aerral Photography 57500
Insurance 19,087 28 3362573
Specific Bond 1,000 €0
Statutory Advertising 391 02
Professional Fees 38500
Legal Fees 6,458 00 11,541 02
Solicitors Dishursements 68 00 68 00
Counsel Fees 400 00 400 00
Interest 2,547 33 4,287 69
VAT Receivable 13,797 50 26,805 52
REMUNERATION
Administrator's Fees 17,288 67 56,794 34
Disbursements 316 66

354,171 37 663,654 84

Balance in Hand
Current Account -25,25192 - 83,654 84

£ 328,919.45 £ 580,000.00




Appendix | - Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Reqgistered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details

Administrator

Administrator's address

Date of appointment
Court Name and Reference

Appointment made by

Charwood Estates (Gosport) Limited

None

06190539

28" March 2007

Osmonds, Droitwich, Worcestershire WRS 0AX

Macintyre Hudson LLP, New Bndge Street House, 30-34
New Bridge Street, London EC4V 6BJ

Osmonds, Droitwich, Worcestershire WRS 0AX

Development and Sell Real Estate

Michael Colin John Sanders

MacIntyre Hudson LLP, New Bridge Street House, 30-34
New Bridge Street, London EC4V 6BJ

g" January 2009
High Court of Justice No 311 of 2009

Dunbar Bank Plc




CHARWOQOD ESTATE (GOSPORT) LIMITED

{IN ADMINISTRATION}

Analysis of Time Costs for the period $th January 2009 to 8th July 2010

Average
Classification of Werk Partner Director Manag: Admi Assistant Cashwering Total Hours | Time Cost | Hourly Rate
Hours Cost{f) | Hours Cost{E)| Hours Cost{f} | Hours Cost{€£) | Hours Cost(f) | Hours <Cost(E} £ £

Administration and Flanming 190 7350 © 00 000 5130 14 107 50 200 25000 310 38750 000 000 58 30| 15478 50 265 48
Trading fe] 000 000 0001 1020 280500 oo 000 000 Q00 [+]] 000 1020 280500 27500
Investigatlons 900 (] 000 aoe 20 550 00 /]vs] Q00 900 am o000 000 2 00| 550 00 27500
Reallsation of Assets 1577 807017 000 00| 10020 2743000 Q00 DDDr oo 000 000 00 11567 33300 17| 202 32
Creditors B30 319550 000 000 730 200750 000 000, 050 6250 00o 000 1810 5265 50 32705
Flxed Charge Creditors 000 400 000 000 600 a0 000 o ) 000 000 o0 000 000 000 00
Fixed Charge Realisations 000 000 000 0o [13s.4] 0 00| [s] )] 00 000 000 000 000 009 200 000
Cashiering 000 040 oco 000 020 55 0G| aao 0 0o] 000 000 470 43750 4 90| 482 50 100 51
Gther 00 0900 000 000, 000 a00 ooc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total 2597] 0997 17 0 00] 000 171 20] 47 355 00] zo0] 250 00 360] 45000 470] 437 50] 207 47] 5848967 281 92|
Average Hourly Rate £ 3684 95 000 27681 I I 125 DO 12500 93 09

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE QFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

Cur current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to trme ans as follows

POSITION

Prnaipal

Diractor - Londen
Director - Other Cffices
Mariagers

- Senior Manager
- Manager

Administrators

- Senior Administrator
- Admmistrator

Assistant

Cashier

328

288
234

182
150

130

130

Please note that Macintyre Hudson LLP do not make a separate charge for support staff

MACINTYRE HUDSON LLP DISBURSEMENT CHARGE
Qur current disbursement charges whuch may be amended from tme to tme are as follows

Category 1
Postage

Travel

Decument Storage

Category 2
Car Mileage

Photocopying (where applicable)

Per cumrent postal charges

AS per cost
As per cost

40p per mile
15p per sheet

1tis the fim s poficy to recharge all dsbursements property incurred to the relevant insolvency case where there 15 identifable spectfic expenditure  Any costs whach may involve an
alement of shared or allocated costs or are for services provided by the firm are detalled in the fim's recempts and payments eccounts as Category 2 Disbursements  Please note
that no charge 13 mada relating (o the recovery of the fir's overhead costs

Shaoudd you require dlanficatren on arty of the above do not hesriate to contact Macintyre Hudson LLP on 020 7429 4100




